
17

SCHEDULE A.—Continued

No.
of

Vote
Service Amount

NATIONAL DEFENCE—Concluded

National Defence General

$

230 To authorize, notwithstanding section 30 of the Financial 
Administration Act, and subject to allotment by the Trea­
sury Board, total commitments of $2,950,656,748 for the 
purposes of the foregoing votes relating to National Defence, 
regardless of the year in which such commitments will 
come in course of payment (of which it is estimated that
$1,420,466,950 will come due for payment in future years)...

General Services

i

231 Grants to Military Associations, Institutes and Others as
detailed in the Estimates........................................................ 223,795

232 Grants to the Town of Oromocto, subject to the approval of 
Treasury Board, for municipal services including the main­
tenance and operation of schools and to promote the develop-
ment of the Town..................................................................... 1,600,000

233 Grants to Provinces and Municipalities for Civil Defence and 
Related Purposes (formerly provided under Department of 
National Health and Welfare—comparable amount in
1959-60, $2,000,000)................................................................... 4,000,000

234 Grants to assist in the construction of the Soldiers’ Memo­
rial Hospital at Middleton, N.S., in a total amount of 
$135,588 subject to such terms and conditions as are ap-
proved by Treasury Board; amount required for 1960-61...

Pensions and Other Benefits

65,000

235 Civil Pensions, as detailed in the Estimates............................... 2,457
236 To authorize in respect of members of the Royal Canadian 

Air Force on leave without pay and serving as instructors 
with civilian training organizations operating under the 
British Commonwealth Air Training Plan who were killed, 
payment to their dependents of amounts equal to the 
amounts such dependents would have received under the 
Pension Act, as amended, had such service as instructors 
been military service in the armed forces of Canada, less 
the value of any benefits received by such dependents under 
insurance contracts which were effected on the lives of 
such members of the Royal Canadian Air Force by or
at the expense of the civilian organizations...........................

Defence Services Pension Act—
3,840

237 Government’s contribution to the Permanent Services Pen-
sion Account.......................................................................

NATIONAL FILM BOARD

53,279,356

238 Administration, Production and Distribution of Films and
Other Visual Materials............................................................ 4,493,504

239 Acquisition of Equipment..............................................................

NATIONAL GALLERY OF CANADA

153,964

240 Administration, Operation and Maintenance including Grants
929,145as detailed in the Estimates...................................................

241 Payment to the National Gallery Purchase Account for the 
purpose of acquiring works of art in conformity with section

150,0008 of the National Gallery Act.................................................

Total

$

1,586,364,247

4,647,468

1,079,145

22446-9—3


